338,140 333,009

Secured 324,307 302,105
Unsecured 13,833 30,904

338,140 333,009

Carrying amount repayable:
Within one year 326,563 309,199
More than one year, but not exceeding two years 1,622 3,011
More than two years, but not more than five years 5,056 7,654
More than five years 4,899 13,145

338,140 333,009
Less: Carrying amount of bank borrowings that are not repayable

within one year from the end of the reporting period but
contain a repayment on demand clause – (559)

Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities (326,563) (309,199)

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities 11,577 23,251

23

12. PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the management has further evaluated the classifications and

terminologies of certain balances of the consolidated financial statements. Reclassifications were made

for the comparative information to achieve consistent presentation with the current year’s presentation.

The reconciliations in respect of the comparative information are shown as follows:

Financial statements line item

As originally

stated Reclassification As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement

Revenue (Note) 1,761,357 (345,047) 1,416,310

Cost of sales (Note) (1,466,231) 345,047 (1,121,184)

Selling and distribution costs (152,616) (18,312) (170,928)

Administrative expenses (168,171) 25,331 (142,840)

Other operating income 24,810 (24,810) –

Other income and expenses – 13,754 13,754

Other gains and losses – 2,811 2,811

Legal and professional fees in relation to

voluntary cash offers (6,826) 6,826 –

Fair value gains on investment properties 1,000 (1,000) –

Reversal of properties held for sale to net

realisable value 4,600 (4,600) –

Consolidated statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables 223,671 (21,853) 201,818

Loan receivables – 15,811 15,811

Bank balances and cash 205,754 (134,000) 71,754

Pledged bank deposits – 134,000 134,000

Rental deposits – 6,042 6,042

Bills payables 25,545 (25,545) –

Trade and other payables 375,496 25,545 401,041

Note: The amount represent first registration tax (“FRT”) charged by the Hong Kong Government. On

the first registration of a motor vehicle in Hong Kong, FRT is charged to the buyer. Licensing

of vehicles takes place only after registration by the importer who collects the FRT from the

buyer on behalf of the Hong Kong Government. As a result, the Directors consider it is more

appropriate to exclude FRT in both revenue and cost of sales.

24

DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend (2011: nil) for the year ended
December 31, 2012. No interim dividend was paid during the year (2011: nil).